

**CASE NO. 09-4113, 09-4129**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRITNEY JANE LITTLE DOVE NIELSON,**

**Petitioner-Appellee,**

**v.**

**SUNNY KETCHUM and JOSHUA KETCHUM,**

**Respondents-Appellants,**

**and**

**CHEROKEE NATION**

**Intervenor-Appellee.**

**APPELLEE'S CORRECTED BRIEF AND RESPONSE  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Utah, Case No. 2:08-CV-00490-TS  
The Honorable Judge Ted Stewart

---

**Chrissi R. Nimmo  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney  
General, Cherokee Nation  
P.O. Box 948  
Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74465  
chrissi-nimmo@cherokee.org  
Attorney for Intervenor Cherokee Nation**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1**

**III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3**

    A. C.D.K.. was an “Indian child” under ICWA at the time that his natural mother relinquished her parental rights ..... 3

        1. The Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act automatically conferred member status to C.D.K. upon his birth ..... 4

        2. The Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act does not violate the United States Constitutional Rights of either C.D.K. or Nielson.. ..... 6

    B. The Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act does not impermissibly expand the reach of ICWA..... 8

    C. The Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act does not violate the Cherokee Nation Constitution ..... 9

        1. The District Court lacked jurisdiction to determine whether or not the Citizenship Act violated the Cherokee Nation Constitution ..... 9

        2. Assuming jurisdiction, the Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act does not violate the Cherokee Nation Constitution ..... 10

    D. The automatic membership provision of the Cherokee Nation did not create an unreasonable problem in this adoption case ..... 11

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 13**

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Cherokee Nation Constitution, Article IV.....5, 11

**CASES**

Allen v. Cherokee Nation Tribal Council,  
(Judicial Appeals Tribunal 2006, JAT 04-09) .....5, n4

In re Baby Boy Doe,  
849 P.2d 925, 927-928 (Idaho 1993) .....9

Broderick v. Oklahoma,  
413 U.S. 601, 610 (1973) .....7

In re DAC,  
933 P.2d 933 (Ut. Ct. App. 1997) .....4

Delaware Indians v. Cherokee Nation,  
193 U.S. 127 (1904) .....8

Holland v United States,  
348 U.S. 121, 140 (1954) .....6

In re Holloway,  
732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986) .....4

In re J.T.,  
693 A.2d 283 (Vt. 1997) .....9

Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.,  
528 U.S. 32, 38 (1999) .....7

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,  
490 U.S. 30, 42 (1989) .....3, 4

New York v. Ferber,  
458 U.S. 747, 767 (1982) .....7

Ordinance 59 Association v. Babbitt,  
163 F.3d 1150, 1155 (1998) .....10

<u>In re SAE,</u> 912 P.2d 1002 (Ut. Ct. App. 1996) .....	4
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</u> 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	3, 7, 8, 10
<u>State ex rel Juvenile Dept. of Lane County v. Tucker,</u> 710 P.2d 793 (Or. Ct. App. 1985) .....	9
<u>Talton v. Mayes,</u> 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
11 C.N.C.A. § 11A (Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act) .....	2, 4
25 U.S.C. § 1301 et seq. (Indian Civil Rights Act, (“ICRA”)) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1913 et seq. (Indian Child Welfare Act, (“ICWA”)) .....	3, 4, 12, 13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
44 Fed. Reg. 67, 584 B.1(b)(i) (1979) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 9 (1978) .....	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (Bryan A. Garner ed., 2d Pocket ed., West 2001) .....	1
